
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  February 16, 2017 
 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Non-Conforming Use Permit, pursuant to Sections 

6133.3 and 6137 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, to 
construct a non-conforming single-family residence and a non-conforming 
detached carport on a non-conforming parcel located at 573 Menlo Oaks 
Drive in the unincorporated Menlo Oaks area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2016-00104 (Wood) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicants propose to construct a 3,032 sq. ft. two-story single-family residence 
with four bedrooms, one office, three bathrooms, and a 303 sq. ft. sub-grade basement 
accessed by an exterior staircase at the rear of the residence on a non-conforming 
10,133 sq. ft. parcel where 20,000 sq. ft. is the minimum parcel size required.  The 
shortest width of the parcel is 43.42 feet where the average minimum parcel width of 
75 feet is required.  Two decks, totaling 439 sq. ft., will be attached to the residence.  
A detached 400 sq. ft. non-conforming carport is proposed to be constructed in the front 
yard 40 feet from the front property line.  The proposed carport is non-conforming 
because detached accessory buildings on interior parcels abutting one street (the case 
of the subject parcel) may not encroach upon the front half of the parcel pursuant to 
Section 6411(b) (General Provisions and Exceptions) of the San Mateo County Zoning 
Regulations.  A total of 120 cubic yards (cy) (90 cy of cut and 30 cy of fill) of grading is 
proposed.  No trees over 12 inches in diameter at breast height (dbh) will be removed.  
The existing residence on the parcel, built in 1928, will be demolished. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Non-Conforming Use Permit (County File 
Number PLN 2016-00104), by making the required findings and adopting the conditions 
of approval in Attachment A. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Carmelisa Morales, Project Planner, 650/363-1873 
 
Applicants:  Danielle and Eric Wood 
 
Owners:  Danielle and Eric Wood 
 
Location:  573 Menlo Oaks Drive, Menlo Park 
 
APN:  062-140-160 
 
Parcel Size:  10,133 sq. ft. 
 
Parcel Legality:  The parcel is considered legal as it is developed with a principally 
permitted use (single-family residence), constructed in 1928, with a building permit. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-100 (Single-Family Residential District/ S-100 Combining 
District with 20,000 sq. ft. minimum parcel size) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Low Density Residential (0.3 to 2.3 dwelling units per acre) 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Menlo Park 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-Family Residence 
 
Water Supply:  California Water Service, Bear Gulch District 
 
Sewage Disposal:  West Bay Sanitary District 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (Area of Minimal Flooding), Map page 06081C0308E; effective 
date October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3, 
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), related to construction of a single-
family residence and an accessory structure. 
 
Setting:  The project site is located on a flat parcel in a residential neighborhood in 
Menlo Oaks, an unincorporated community adjacent to Menlo Park.  There is an 
existing residence with a detached garage in the rear yard, built in 1928, that will be 
demolished subject to the approval of this application. 
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DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has determined that the proposed project complies with all applicable 

County General Plan policies, specifically: 
 
  Policy 8.15 (Land Use Compatibility) seeks to protect and enhance the 

character of existing single-family areas.  The proposed project complies 
with this designation as the County General Plan designates the subject 
parcel as Low Density Residential (0.3 to 2.3 dwelling units per acre).  
Demolition of the existing residence and construction of the proposed 
residence do not change the use of the property as a single-family 
residence. 

 
  In addition, Policy 8.35 (Zoning Regulations), Policy 8.36 (Uses), and 

Policy 8.40 (Parking Requirements) aim to regulate urban uses by providing 
development standards that are consistent with the overall land use 
designation.  The proposed single-family residence will be compatible with 
the neighborhood and adhere to all applicable regulations with the exception 
of the side yard setbacks of the residence and location of the detached 
carport which will be discussed further in 2.a. below: 

 
 2. Conformance with the Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. Development Standards 
 
   The project parcel is zoned R-1/S-100 (Single-Family Residential 

District/ S-100 Combining District).  The legal 10,133 sq. ft. parcel is 
non-conforming for lot width and building lot area (i.e., parcel size).  
There is a residence and detached two-car garage on the parcel that 
will be demolished for construction of the new two-story single-family 
residence and detached two-car carport.  The proposed residence will 
be non-conforming for side yard setbacks.  The proposed carport 
(i.e., detached accessory building) will also be non-conforming for the 
location as it will be located in the front yard.  The proposed 
development on the parcel would comply with the required 
development standards for the R-1/S-100 Zoning District for all other 
applicable zoning regulations as outlined in the tables below: 
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S-100 District Development Standards 

 Required Existing Proposed 

Minimum Lot Width Average 75 ft. 43.42 ft.* No change 

Minimum Building Area 20,000 sq. ft. 10,133 sq. ft.* No change 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 20 ft. - 114 ft. 

Minimum Left Side Yard Setback 10 ft. - 4 ft.** 

Minimum Right Side Yard Setback 10 ft. - 6 ft. 6 in.** 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 20 ft. - 30 ft. 

Maximum Lot Coverage1 

(All Development) 
25% 

(2,533 sq. ft.) 
- 22% 

(2,278 sq. ft.) 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio2 

(All Development) 
30% 

(3,039 sq. ft.) 
- 29% 

(3,032 sq. ft.) 

Maximum Building Height 30 ft. - 20 ft. 10 ¾ in. 

Minimum Covered Parking3 2 Spaces - 2 Spaces 
*Non-conforming. 
**Proposal requiring a non-conforming use permit. 
1. Lot Coverage calculation includes residence with front covered porch (1,878 sq. ft.) and 

detached carport (400 sq. ft.). 
2. Floor Area Ratio calculation includes residence and covered porch (3,032 sq. ft.).  Detached 

carport (400 sq. ft.) and sub-grade basement (303 sq. ft.) not included. 
3. San Mateo County Zoning Regulations Section 6119. 

 

Detached Accessory Building Development Standards4 

 Required Proposed 

Maximum Floor Area of Rear Yard Area 30% 
(1,519 sq. ft.) 

7% (400 sq. ft.) 
In Front Yard** 

Maximum Floor Area 1,000 sq. ft. 400 sq. ft. 

Maximum Plate Height 10 ft. 9 ft. 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 3 ft. 40 ft. 

Minimum Left Side Yard Setback 3 ft. 4 ft. 

Minimum Right Side Yard Setback 3 ft. 18.5 ft. 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 3 ft. 164 ft. 

**Proposal requiring a non-conforming use permit. 
4. San Mateo County Zoning Regulations Sections 6410 and 6411. 

 
   The S-100 Zoning District development standards require the left and 

right side yard setbacks to be a minimum of 10 ft.  Section 6411 from 
Chapter 22 (General Provisions and Exceptions) of the San Mateo 
County Zoning Regulations also requires detached accessory 
buildings to be located in the rear yard if the parcel is an interior parcel 
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abutting one street.  With the exception of the proposed side yard 
setbacks and the location of the detached accessory building, the 
proposed two-story single-family residence and detached two-car 
carport meet the applicable zoning regulations. 

 
   The applicants are requesting a non-conforming use permit to allow 

the left yard setback of the residence to be 4 ft., the right yard setback 
of the residence to be 6 ft. 6 in., and the detached carport to be in the 
front yard due to the non-conforming width and parcel size of the 
subject parcel. 

 
 3. Conformance with Non-Conforming Use Permit Regulations 
 
  The subject parcel is non-conforming as identified in Section 2.a. above.  

Section 6133.3.b(2) (Development of Non-Conforming Parcels) of the San 
Mateo County Zoning Regulations requires the issuance of a use permit 
when proposed development on an improved non-conforming parcel does 
not conform with the zoning regulations currently in effect.  Alternatively, 
Section 6137 (Exceptions) allows applicants to request a non-conforming 
use permit to construct new development that does not conform with the 
zoning regulations, as is being proposed under the subject application.  
Therefore, the following findings, as required by Sections 6133.3.b(3) and 
6137, must be made: 

 
  a. That the proposed development is proportioned to the size of the 

parcel on which it is being built. 
 
   The legal parcel is substandard in size.  The S-100 Zoning District 

standards require an average minimum parcel width of 75 ft. with 
minimum side yard setbacks of 10 ft. for the residence, resulting in 
27% of the parcel width for setbacks.  Due to the non-conformity, the 
proposed residence will be proportional to the parcel size with a left 
side yard setback of 4 ft. and a right side yard setback of 6 ft. 6 in. 
which will devote 25% of the parcel’s width to setbacks.  The right side 
yard setback will be wider to minimize the impact of the second level 
of the proposed residence on the adjacent residence at 591 Menlo 
Oaks Drive.  The proposed left yard setback is narrower than the right 
yard setback by 2 ft. 2 in. because the access easement for a flag lot 
bordering the west and south property lines of the subject parcel 
(551 Menlo Oaks Drive) lies between the subject parcel and the 
adjacent residence at 549 Menlo Oaks Drive.  The only single story 
section of the proposed residence is also closest to the left side yard 
further minimizing the visual impact on neighboring parcels. 

 
   As discussed in 2.a., the proposed carport is also non-conforming due 

to its location in the front yard.  The applicants chose this location to 
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allow for a wider residence and to decrease the amount of impervious 
surface on the parcel.  The proposed driveway will also be compatible 
with neighboring parcels in length. 

 
   Aside from the proposed carport and setbacks, the proposed 

development is proportional with the maximum floor area and lot 
coverage limits required by the applicable zoning district. 

 
  b. That all opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in 

order to achieve conformity with the zoning regulations currently 
in effect have been investigated and proven to be infeasible. 

 
   Surrounding properties are currently developed and used as single-

family residences, and are under separate ownership.  The subject 
parcel is bordered on the left by an easement to access the property 
directly behind the subject parcel.  Furthermore, the owners at 591 
Menlo Oaks Drive did not accept the applicants’ offer to purchase a 
portion of their land.  Consequently, acquisition is not feasible. 

 
  c. That the proposed development is as nearly in conformance with 

the zoning regulations currently in effect as is reasonably 
possible. 

 
   The proposed project is nearly in compliance with the applicable 

zoning regulations as is reasonably possible.  Despite the decreased 
side yard setbacks, the proposed residence will be proportional to the 
size of the non-conforming parcel and be compatible in scale and 
value with the neighborhood.  The location of the detached carport in 
the front yard will also decrease the amount of impervious surface on 
the parcel and be more accessible to the right-of-way. 

 
  d. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the 

use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, 
result in a significant adverse impact to coastal resources, or be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
   As proposed and conditioned, Staff has determined that the proposed 

single-family residence and detached two-car carport do not impact 
the public welfare or cause detriment to property or improvements in 
the neighborhood.  The decreased setbacks are feasible due to the 
adjacent access easement and ideal proportion for the residence in 
comparison to its non-conforming width and size.  The proposed 
carport will be adjacent to the access easement as well and allow for 
more pervious surface area on the parcel compared to the existing 
driveway required to access the existing detached garage in the rear 
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yard.  Furthermore, the project site is not located within the Coastal 
Zone and therefore does not generate a significant adverse impact to 
coastal resources. 

 
  e. That the use permit approval does not constitute a granting of 

special privileges. 
 
   Approval of a non-conforming use permit does not constitute the 

granting of a special privilege as Chapter 4 (Zoning Non-Conformities) 
of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations provides the same 
exception process for similar parcels under the same conditions.  
With the exception of three parcels along Menlo Oaks Drive, the 
majority of the widths and lot sizes of neighboring parcels are in 
compliance. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 The project is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3, from the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), related to the construction of a 
single-family residence and an accessory structure. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 

 Approve Conditions Deny 

Building Inspection Section X X  

Department of Public Works X X  

Geotechnical Section X   

Menlo Park Fire Protection District X X  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Project Plans 
 
CJM:jlh – CJMBB0019_WJU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2016-00104 Hearing Date:  February 16, 2017 
 
Prepared By: Carmelisa Morales For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That this project is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3, from 

the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines for the construction of 
a single-family residence and an accessory structure. 

 
For the Non-Conforming Use Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under 

the circumstances of the particular case, result in a significant adverse impact to 
coastal resources, or be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property 
or improvements in said neighborhood, as the site is not located within the 
Coastal Zone and the proposed project generates negligible impacts on adjacent 
parcels and the surrounding neighborhood.  The decreased setbacks will allow for 
a proportionally sized residence and the location of the detached carport will 
decrease the overall amount of impervious surfaces on the parcel. 

 
3. That the proposed development is proportioned to the size of the parcel on which 

it is being built, as the decreased setbacks allow for minimized visual impact and 
the location of the carport allows for the proposed residence to be of proportional 
size to the substandard parcel.  The proposed residence also complies with 
maximum floor area and lot coverage limits of the applicable zoning district. 

 
4. That all opportunities to acquire additional contiguous land in order to achieve 

conformity with the zoning regulations currently in effect have been investigated 
and proven to be infeasible, as surrounding properties are currently developed 
and used as single-family residences, and are under separate ownership.  The 
owners at 591 Menlo Oaks Drive also did not accept the applicants’ offer to 
purchase a portion of their land.  Therefore, acquisition is not feasible. 
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5. That the proposed development is as nearly in conformance with the zoning 
regulations currently in effect as is reasonably possible, as the proposed project 
will comply with all applicable zoning regulations with the exception of non-
conforming side yard setbacks for the residence and the non-conforming location 
of the detached carport in the front yard. 

 
6. That the use permit approval does not constitute a granting of special privileges, 

as Chapter 4 (Zoning Non-Conformities) of the San Mateo County Zoning 
Regulations provides the same exception process for similar parcels under the 
same conditions. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal, documents and plans described in this 

report and submitted to and approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer on 
February 16, 2017.  Minor revisions or modifications to this project may be 
approved by the Community Development Director if they are consistent with the 
intent of and in substantial conformance with this approval. 

 
2. This non-conforming use permit shall be valid for one (1) year from the date of 

approval by which time the project shall be completed.  Any extension of this 
permit shall require submittal of an application for permit extension and payment 
of applicable permit extension fees sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. No trees over 12 inches in diameter at breast height (dbh) are permitted to be 

removed as part of this approval.  The applicants shall be required to obtain 
approval of a tree removal permit for the removal of any tree with a diameter 
greater than 12 inches as measured 4.5 feet above the ground. 

 
4. The applicants shall include an erosion and sediment control plan on the plans 

submitted for the building permit.  This plan shall identify the type and location of 
erosion control devices to be installed upon the commencement of construction in 
order to maintain the stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation 
off-site.  A separate tree protection plan may also be required as part of the 
building permit.  Species and size of trees shall be indicated on the plan (size 
shall be measured by dbh method). 

 
5. The applicants shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all 

requirements from the Building Inspection Section, the Department of Public 
Works, the Geotechnical Section, and the respective Fire Authority. 

 
6. A survey verification letter will be required during the construction phase of this 

project.  Once the building permit has been issued and the forms have been set, 
the surveyor of record shall field measure the setback dimensions of the set forms 
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from applicable property lines and compose a survey verification letter, with stamp 
and signature, of the field measurements to be submitted to the Planning and 
Building Department for review and approval. 

 
7. No site disturbance shall occur until a building permit has been issued. 
 
8. Upon the start of excavation activities and through the completion of the project, 

the applicants shall be responsible for ensuring that dust control measures are 
implemented as needed. 

 
9. Per San Mateo County Ordinance Code Section 8605.5, all equipment used in 

grading operations shall meet spark arrester and firefighting tool requirements, as 
specified in the California Public Resources Code. 

 
10. During project construction, the applicants shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the 

San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of 
stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems by: 

 
 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30.  Stabilizing shall include both 
proactive measures, such as the placement of hay bales or coir netting, and 
passive measures, such as revegetating disturbed areas with plants 
propagated from seed collected in the immediate area. 

 
 b. Storing, handling and disposing of construction materials and wastes 

properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater. 
 
 c. Controlling and preventing the discharge of all pollutants, including 

pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals, 
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges to storm drains 
and watercourses. 

 
 d. Using sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering 

site and obtaining all necessary permits. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a 

designated area where wash water is contained and treated. 
 
 f. Delineating with field markers, clearing limits, easements, setbacks, 

sensitive or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses. 
 
 g. Protecting adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction 

impacts using vegetative buffers trips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, 
mulching, or other measures as appropriate. 

 
 h. Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather. 
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 i. Limiting and timing applications of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent 
polluted runoff. 

 
 j. Limiting construction access routes and stabilizing designated access 

points. 
 
 k. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved 

areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 
 
 l. The contractor shall train and provide instruction to all employees and 

subcontractors regarding the construction best management practices. 
 
11. The applicants are responsible for ensuring that all contractors are aware of all 

stormwater quality measures and implementing such measures.  Failure to 
comply with the construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) will result in the 
issuance of the correction notices, citations, or a project stop order. 

 
 a. All landscaping shall be properly maintained and shall be designed with 

efficient irrigation practices to reduce runoff, promote surface filtration and 
minimize the use of fertilizers, herbicides and pesticides that can contribute 
to runoff pollution. 

 
 b. Where subsurface conditions allow, the roof downspout systems from all 

structures shall be designed to drain to a designated, effective infiltration 
area or structure (refer to BMPs Handbook for infiltration system designs 
and requirements). 

 
12. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 

grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance 
Code Section 4.88.360). 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
13. Horizontal projections within 5 feet of property lines shall be protected on the 

underside by material of one hour construction. 
 
14. At the building permit stage, submit the required Model Water Efficient Landscape 

Ordinance (MWELO) forms. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
15. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicants shall have prepared, by 

a registered civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit 
it to the Department of Public Works for review and approval.  The drainage 
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analysis shall consist of a written narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater 
onto, over, and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and shall include 
adjacent lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis 
shall detail the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-
development flows and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-
developed state.  Recommended measures shall be designed and included in the 
improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for review 
and approval. 

 
16. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicants shall submit a driveway 

“Plan and Profile,” to the Department of Public Works, showing the driveway 
access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with County Standards for driveway 
slopes (not to exceed 20%) and to County Standards for driveways (at the 
property line) being the same elevation as the center of the access roadway.  
When appropriate, as determined by the Department of Public Works, this plan 
and profile shall be prepared from elevations and alignment shown on the 
roadway improvement plans.  The driveway plan shall also include and show 
specific provisions and details for both the existing and the proposed drainage 
patterns and drainage facilities. 

 
17. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit is issued.  The 
applicants shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right-of-way. 

 
18. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicants will be required to 

provide payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No. 3277. 

 
Menlo Park Fire Protection District 
 
19. Install a National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 13-D fire sprinkler system 

under a separate fire permit to include the garage and residence.  Based on 
review of the subject application’s project plans, this residence will be below 
3,600 sq. ft. and therefore will require the fire sprinkler system to be designed to 
a 2 head calculation.  The fire sprinkler system shall comply with Menlo Park Fire 
Protection District Standards. 

 
20. The residential fire sprinkler system shall have an interior alarm, activated by the 

flow switch that is audible in all sleeping areas. 
 
21. For the fire suppression system, fire flow data from the water purveyor shall be 

provided at the time of deferred submittal. 
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22. Pursuant to California Building Code (CBC) 907.2.11.2 (2013), smoke detectors 
must be installed in each sleeping area, outside of each sleeping area, and on 
each level of the house.  Pursuant to CBC Sec. 420 (2013), carbon monoxide 
detectors are required outside the sleeping areas and on each level of the house.  
The alarms for the smoke and carbon monoxide detectors are required to be inter-
connected. 

 
23. Emergency escape and rescue openings are required to meet the following 

conditions and be verified by the Building Inspection Section: 
 
 a. Pursuant to California Fire Code (CFC)/CBC 1029.2 (2013), emergency 

escape and rescue openings shall have a minimum net clear opening of 
5.7 sq. ft. (053 m2). 

 
 b. Pursuant to CFC/CBC 1029.2.1 (2013), the minimum height dimension for 

net clear openings is 24 inches (610 millimeters (mm)).  The minimum width 
dimension for net clear openings is 20 inches (508 mm).  The net clear 
opening dimensions shall be the result of normal operation of the opening. 

 
 c. Pursuant to CFC/CBC 1029.3 (2013), the bottom of the clear opening for 

emergency escape and rescue openings shall be no greater than 44 inches 
(1119 mm) measured from the floor. 

 
24. The applicants are required to install illuminated address numbers that are at least 

4 inches tall with a 1/2-inch stroke.  The address numbers must be visible from the 
street and in contrast to its background.  Where access is by means of a private 
road and the building cannot be viewed from a public right-of-way, a monument, 
pole, or other sign or means shall be used to identify the structure.  Address 
numbers shall be maintained. 

 
25. Approved plans and approval letter must be on-site at the time of inspection. 
 
26. Final acceptance of this project is subject to field inspection. 
 
27. Upon completion of work and prior to closing ceiling, contact Menlo Park Fire 

Protection District Deputy Fire Marshal, Bob Blach, at 650/688-8430, to schedule 
a final inspection.  All inspections require a 48-hour notice. 

 
CJM:jlh – CJMBB0019_WJU.DOCX 
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